Since the occurence of the sovereign debt crisis at the beginning of 2010, peripheral
countries of the Euro Area have experienced a relentless rise in the spread against the
German Bund. On the other hand, the core countries have benefited from a flight-to-
quality effect, leading to a considerable reduction in their government bond yields.

21 As an example, the relative contribution of IP is equal to

* *FP Gr IP GRA Debt GRA D

IP

it post1 2 3 72 8 2011

3

b b b b b

b

+ + + +
S S S S S

S
. This ratio is then multiplied by

Spread ,ITA F
%

 to

get the contribution in basis points.

Figure 9: Percentage contribution of fundamentals and contagion to the model-predicted spreads
of some European countries - 2012 estimates (labels indicate the contributions of fundamentals and
contagion in basis points)

It
al

y

100%
Fiscal space model (2a)

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

−20%

−40%

Sp
ai

n

N
et

he
rla

nd
s

Fr
an

ce

Fi
nl

an
d

Po
rt

ug
al

A
us

tr
ia

Ir
el

an
d

It
al

y

100%
Debt model (2.b)

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

−20%

−40%

Sp
ai

n

N
et

he
rla

nd
s

Fr
an

ce

Fi
nl

an
d

Po
rt

ug
al

A
us

tr
ia

Ir
el

an
d

Contagion Fundamentals

108  Linciano, Giordano and Soccorso

Journal of Financial Management Markets and Institutions, vol. 1, n. 1, 85-114

Figure 10: Estimates of the contribution of fundamentals and contagion to the Italian government
bond spread (fitted values of the spread as estimated through the Time dependent model – 2.a).

2007

65

2008

86

2009

80

2010 2011 2012

113 155 181

−100

0

100

−50

50

150

200

250

400

300

350

FundamenatlsContagion Fitted spread

Figure 11: Estimates of the disaggregated contribution of fundamentals to the Italian government
bond spread (fitted values of the spread as estimated through the Time dependent model – 2.a).

2007

65

2008

86

2009

80

2010 2011 2012

113 155 181

−300

0

−150

150

600

300

450

GRA
GDP growth

Fiscal space
Industrial production
Contagion Debt GRA

Fitted spread

This paper analyses the determinants of sovereign spreads in the Euro Area from
January 2002 to May 2012. The objective is to disentangle the role of country-specific
fundamentals, driven by fiscal and macroeconomic factors, from what is referred to as
«contagion».

Sovereign Risk Premia in the Euro Area and the Role of Contagion  109

Journal of Financial Management Markets and Institutions, vol. 1, n. 1, 85-114

Following the existing empirical literature, the work estimates a model of the determi-